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Application of PECO Energy Comapny for Approval of its Restructuring Plan Under 
Section 2806 of the Public Utility Code 

Petition of the Mid-Atlantic Power Supply Association for an Emergency Order 

DOCUMENT 
To Whom It May Concern: P O L 3 ~ ^ 

This is to advise you that an Order has been adopted by the Commission 
in Public Meeting on July 9, 1998 in the above entitled proceeding. 

An Order has been enclosed for your records. 

Very truly yours, 

EEF 

James J. McNulty 
Secretary 
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PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Commissioners Present: 

John M. Quain, Chairman 
Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairman 
David W. Rolka 
Nora Mead Brownell 
Aaron Wilson, Jr. 

Public Meeting held July 9, 1998 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Application of PECO Energy Company for Approval : Docket Nos. 
of its Restructuring Plan Under Section 2806 of the : R-00973953 
Public Utility Code : P-00971265 

Petition of the Mid-Atlantic Power Supply Association 
for an Emergency Order 

ORDER DOCKETED 

DOCUMENT'01-151998 

FOLDER 
On June 26, 1998, the Mid-Atlantic Power Supply Association (MAPSA) filed a 

Petition for Emergency Order and a related Complaint at the above-captioned dockets. 

The Petition alleges that PECO Energy Company (PECO) is improperly maintaining a 

link on its website to Exelon Energy (Exelon), a PECO-affiliated electric generation 

supplier (EGS). MAPSA avers that this link violates the terms of the Commission's May 

14, 1998 Order at these dockets. In particular, MAPSA refers to the Interim Code of 

Conduct attached as Appendix H to the Joint Petition for Full Settlement of PECO's 

Restructuring Plan, which was approved by the Commission's May 14, 1998 Order. Rule 

7(b) of that Interim Code of Conduct precludes joint marketing and explicitly prohibits 



PECO from including "a reference or link from PECO EDC's web-site to any PECO 

supplier." 

Noting that PECO's web-site contained a link to the web page of Exelon, a PECO-

affiliated supplier, an Emergency Order was issued by Chairman John M . Quain on June 

26, 1998. That Emergency Order, which directed PECO to immediately discontinue the 

use of the Exelon link on its homepage or any such link that would violate the Interim 

Code of Conduct approved by the Commission's May 14, 1998 Order, is hereby ratified. 

The resolution of the remainder of the MAPSA Petition and a determination of 

what, i f any, penalties should be imposed is referred to our complaint process. A 

complaint proceeding should go forward expeditiously to resolve those matters. 

THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. That the attached Emergency Order issued by Chairman John M . Quain on June 

26, 1998 at Docket Nos. R-00973953 and P-00971265 is hereby ratified. 

2. That PECO Energy Company immediately cease and desist from creating or 

maintaining links on its corporate website which link to Exelon Energy or any other 

PECO-affiliated electric generation supplier. 

3. That PECO Energy Company comply with the remaining ordering paragraphs 

set forth in the attached Emergency Order. 

4. That the remaining allegations and requests for relief contained in the June 26, 

1998 petition filed by the Mid-Atlantic Power Supply Association be treated as a 

complaint and addressed through the our complaint procedure. 



5. That a copy of this order be served on all parties of record. 

BY THE COMMISSION 

3 James J. McNulty 0 

Secretary 

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED: July 9, 1998 

ORDER ENTERED: JUL 9 1998 



PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Application of PECO Energy Company 
for Approval of its Restructuring Plan 
Under Section 2806 of the Public Utility 
Code, et al. 

Docket Nos. R-00973953 
P-00971265 

EMERGENCY ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

On June 26,1998, the Mid-Atlantic Power Supply Association ("MAPSA") filed a 

Petition for an Emergency Order and a related Complaint at the above-referenced docket. The 

Petition alleges that PECO Energy Company ("PECO") is currently violating the terms of the 

Commission's May 14, 1998, Order in the above-captioned matter in that the PECO internet 

website maintains a direct link to Excelon, a PECO-affiliated electric generation supplier ("EGS"). 

MAPSA avers that this website link is in direct violation of Paragraph 7b of the PECO Interim 

Code of Conduct, which prohibits joint marketing and which states, in pertinent part: 

This prohibition... precludes a reference or link from PECO EDC's website to any 
PECO supplier. 

MAPSA attached a printout of the PECO EDC website to its Petition, and even cursoiy access to 

the website confirms the cyber-link and the existence of an Excelon webpage that appears to be a 

joint marketing venture with PECO EDC, the words, "Not a new company . . . a ne.v name," 

being juxtaposed with "Excelon: A PECO Energy Enterprise " 

MAPSA avers that a turther violation of our Order has occurred in that Excelon has used 



the PECO name without an appropriate disclaimer, in itself another violation of the Interim Code 

of Conduct at Paragraph 7(c). MAPSA points to both the PECO and Excelon websites in 

support of this contention. 

In justifying its request for an Emergency Order, MAPSA states that customer choice is at 

a critical juncture, with customers making critical enrollment and supplier decisions. MAPSA 

persuasively argues that the complained of conduct causes irreparable harm to Pennsylvania 

consumers by promoting the PECO affiliate through the EDC website, by failing to include 

required disclaimers, and by effectively channeling customers away from competitors. 

MAPSA also alleges a pattern of misconduct on the part of PECO and its affiliated 

suppliers), pointing back to dealings with Horizon Energy and PECO Energy Horizon Group. 

MAPSA goes on to request the following relief: appropriate sanctions if Excelon is 

holding itself out as an EGS without appropriate authority from the Commission; the imposition 

of monetary penalties upon PECO in an amount sufficient to deter PECO from further violations 

of the Commission's Order and the interim Code of Conduct; an order to PECO to cease and 

desist from creating a link on its corporate homepage to any PECO supplier and from allowing 

the supplier to hold itself out as a PECO affiliate without appropriate disclaimers, and finally that 

the Commission should consider denying, revoking or suspending the EGS license of Excelon. 

Under our regulations at Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code, Section 3.1, an emergency is 

defined as a situation which represents a clear and present danger to life or property or which is 

uncontested and requires action prior to the next scheduled public meeting. Throughout the 

proceedings to implement the Electricity Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act, in 

itself a law directly related to the safety and welfare of our citizens, the Commission has made the 



critical importance of consumer education, open access for all participants, and a level playing 

field as delineated in the Code of Conduct abundantly clear. The initial implementation period for 

competition is indeed a crucial period. The linkage between the PECO EDC website and that of 

its affiliated supplier, Excelon, is a clear and present danger to the property and property interests 

of competitors and consumers alike. I believe that it is appropriate and necessary to grant the 

Petition for Emergency Order, in part, by directing PECO to immediately cease and desist from 

using the Excelon link on its corporate homepage, or any such link which is violative of the terms 

of our May 14, 1998, Order and the interim Code of Conduct. 

With respect to the remainder of the MAPSA Petition, the allegations therein, and the 

request for relief, I note that MAPSA has included its affirmations by reference in the form of a 

Complaint attached to the Petition. The resolution of the remainder of the MAPSA Petition and a 

determination of what, if any, penalties should be imposed in this matter are appropriately referred 

to our complaint process, and a complaint docket and proceeding should go forward 

expeditiously to resolve those matters. 

THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. That the Petition of the Mid-Atlantic Power Supply Association for an Emergency 

Order is granted, in part. 



2. That PECO Energy and its affiliate power supplier, Excelon, comply with our Order of 

May 14, 1998, and the interim Code of Conduct, most particularly at Paragraphs 7(b) and 7(c). 

3. That PECO Energy immediately cease and desist from creating and maintaining links, 

including the Excelon link or a link to any PECO supplier, on its corporate website. 

4. That any communication by a PECO supplier to the public include the Commission-

required disclaimer. 

5. That the remainder of the allegations and requests for relief set forth in the MAPSA 

Petition be treated as a complaint and addressed through our complaint procedure. 

6. That, pursuant to Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code at Section 3.3, a copy of this 

Emergency Order be served upon all Commissioners, the Executive Director, and the Secretary in 

addition to all parties of record in this proceeding. 

^ - 4 2 
DATE JOHN M. QUAIN 

TIME 
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2005 WEST 8TH STREET SUITE 201 
ERIE PA 16505 

HARRY GELLER ESQUIRE 
PA UTILITY LAW PROJECT 
118 LOCUST STREET 
HARRISBURG PA 17101-1414 

GLENN WINTER PE 
1847 RADNOR ROAD 
YORK PA 17402 

ANTHONY LISANTI 
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY 
511 THEODORE FREMD AVENUE 
ROOM 112 
RYE NY 10580 

JOHN MOLINDA 
STRATEGIC ENERGY LTD 
2 GATEWAY CENTER 
PITTSBURGH PA 15222 

DAN DELANEY 
KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART 
240 N THIRD STREET 
HARRISBURG PA 17101 

AMY LEADER 
LEGISLATIVE DIRECTOR 
DECHERT PRICE & RHOADS 
30 N 3RD STREET 
HARRISBURG PA 17101 

DEBORAH SCHACHTER 
163 SILK FARM ROAD 
CONCORD NH 03301 

ERIK HANSEN 
DELMARVA POWER 
800 KING STREET 
WILIMINGTON DE 19899 

TRAVIS PEYTON PE 
BALLINGER 
2005 MARKET ST STE 1500 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19103-7088 

TIMOTHY W MERRILL JR 
ENSERCH ENERGY SERVICES INC 
PENN CENTER WEST BLDG 4 
SUITE 200 
PITTSBURGH PA 15276 

FRANK K GATES 
GREENLEE ASSOCIATES 
POBOX 291 
HARRISBURG PA 17108 

JOHN VKULIK VP 
GOVERNMENT RELATIONS 
PA FOOD MERCHANTS ASSN 
1029 MUMMA ROAD 
POBOX 870 
CAMP HILL PA 17011 

RALPH L LENTZ REGISTRAR 
CHM POLITICAL EDUCATION COMM 
IBEW LOCAL UNION 777 
740 ANNA MAY STREET 
YORK PA 17404-1366 



RICHARD W BAIN 
CENTERIOH ENERGY 
5761 WEST AVENUE 
EDINBORO PA 16412-1342 

DENIS E GEORGE VP 
STAND ENERGY CORPORATION 
1077 CELESTIAL STREET 
ROOKWOOD BLDG SUITE 110 
CINCINNATI OH 45202 

STEVE R CORWELL 
QST ENERGY INC 
300 HAMILTON BLVD 
SUITE 330 
PEORIA IL 61602 

RICH HEIDORN JR 
THE PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER 
POBOX 8263 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19101 

GINNY KREITLER 
KREITLER CONSULTING 
1004 HAMPSTEAD ROAD 
WYNNEWOOD PA 19096 

NEAL K CODY 
MAPSA 
ENERGY INVESTMENT ADVISORS 
6 EAST MAIN STREET SUITE 6E 
RAMSEY NJ 07446 

TROND GRENAGER PRES/CEO 
LEBANON METHANE RECOVERY INC 
920 ROSSTOWN ROAD 
LEWISBERRY PA 17339 

FRANK E SPARROW 
EQUITABLE GAS 
423 WALNUT STREET 
SUITE 220 
HARRISBURG PA 17101 

CHRISTOPHER ZETTLEMOYER 
REED SMITH SHAW & MCCLAY 
213 MARKET STREET 
POBOX 11844 
HARRISBURG PA 17108 

DONNA GEHLHAART 
REGOPMAL PUBLIC AFFAIRS MANAGER 
INTERNATIONAL PAPER 
C/O EXPEDX 
221 B SOUTH 10TH STREET 
LEMOYNE PA 17043 

KENNETH ZIELONIS ESQUIRE 
STEVENS & LEE 
208 NORTH THIRD STREET 
POBOX 12090 SUITE 310 
HARRISBURG PA 17108 

JOHN EARWOOD 
PA DEPARTMENT OF AGING 
400 MARKET STREET 
HARRISBURG PA 17101 

SCOTT HELM 
EXPENSE AUDIT & CONSULTING 
516 KENHORST BLVD 
READING PA 19610 

LOUIS CARTER ESQUIRE 
7300 CITY LINE AVENUE 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19151 

GARY STOCKBRIDGE VP 
STEPHEN HUNTOON ESQUIRE 
HORIZON ENERGY COMPANY 
2301 MARKET STREET S20-1 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19103 

TAMASIN STERNER 
PURE ENERGY / d Tl^Auonrr&f* ©fl. 

LANCASTERPA 17603 - 0?^0 ^ 

DANIEL DESMOND 
SUSTAINABLE SYSTEMS RESEARCH 
1303 WHEATLAND AVENUE 
LANCASTER PA 17603 

DIANE S MEYER 
VP - RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
PEOPLES GAS 
625 LIBERTY AVENUE 
PITTSBURGH PA 15222-3197 

JOEL BLAU REG CNS 
WHEELED ELECTRIC POWER 
32 WINDSOR COURT 
DELMARNY 12054 

DR JOHN O'BRIEN PRES 
WHEELED ELECTRIC POWER 
50 LINDBERGH BLVD 
SUTE 400 
UNIONDALE NY 11553 

JOSEPH GOLDBERG 
CHIEF DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 
DIR BUR OF CONSUMER PROTECTION 
14TH FLOOR- STRAWBERRY SQUARE 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 
MESSENGER 

DAVID HUGHES 
4037 LUDWICK STREET 
PITTSBURGH PA 15217 

SUSAN WEINSTOCK 
AARP 
601 E STREET NW 
WASHINGTON DC 20049 

ANTHONY MIRABILE 
UNITED REGIONAL ENERGY 
3200 MELLON BANK CENTER 
1735 MARKET STREET 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19103 



NORMAN H STARK 
MACDONALD ILLIG JONES & BRTTTON 
SUITE 700 
100 STATE STREET 
ERIE PA 16507 

DENNIS KALBARCZYK 
UTILITY RATES RESOURCES 
910 PIKETOWN ROAD 
HARRISBURG PA 17112 

JOSEPH WYDRA 
SHUMAKER WILLIAMS GOVERNANCE 
RESOURCE GROUP 
POBOX 88 
HARRISBURG PA 17108 

JAY LAYMAN 
CAPITAL ASSOCIATES INC 
200 NORTH 3RD STREET SUITE 1402 
POBOX 1085 
HARRISBURG PA 17108-1085 

ROCCO PUGLIESE 
PUGLIESE ASSOCIATES 
208 N 3RD STREET 
SUITE 410 
HARRISBURG PA 17101 

JACK JOHNSON 
GEOPHONICS 
332 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE 
SUMMIT NJ 07901 

JOE DUDICK 
PA RURAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 
506 FINANCE BUILDING 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

ELISA J GRAMMER 
MONIQUE PENN-JENKINS 
GRAMMER KISSEL ROBINS 

SKANCKE & EDWARDS 
1225 EYE ST NW STE 1225 
WASHINGTON DC 20005 

WILLIAM KAHOC 
NORSTAR ENERGY 
26 TOLCHESTER LANE 
BEL AIRE MD 21014 

DAN KENNEDY 
GOVERNOR'S ACTION TEAM 
439 FORUM BUILDING 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

ROGER ODISIO 
170 DRAKE ROAD 
BETHEL PARK PA 15102 

STEVEN B LOUX RESEARCH ASSOCIATE 
THE COMMONWEALTH FOUNDATION 
3544 NORTH PROGRESS AVENUE 
SUITE 101 
HARRISBURG PA 17110 

MARY LAYSHOCK 
DOWNES ASSOCIATES INC 
2129 NORTHWOOD DRIVE 
SALISBURY MD 21801 

JAMES H CAWLEY 
RHOADS & SINON LLP 
ONE SOUTH MARKET SQUARE 
POBOX 1146 
HARRISBURG PA 17108-1146 

GLENN BERGER 
1440 NEW YORK AVENUE NW 
SIXTH FLOOR 
WASHINGTON DC 20005 

ANDREW ALTMAN 
CLEAN AIR COUNCIL 
135 S19TH STREET 
SUITE 300 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19103 

ELIZABETH R BENSON PRESIDENT 
ENERGY ASSOCIATES 
7303 TIMBER LANE 
FALLS CHURCH VA 22046-2735 

TOM SCOTT 
KILLIAN & GEPHART 
218 PINE STREET 
POBOX 886 
HARRISBURG PA 17108 

PAUL BARBER 
CITIZENS LEHMAN POWER LLC 
530 ATLANTIC AVENUE 
BOSTON MA 02210 

ROBERT E STEWART 
PA GOVT NEWS & ADVISORY SERVICE 
100 SOUTH 21 ST STREET 
HARRISBURG PA 17104 

TERRY HOLT 
HILLS DEPARTMENT STORES 
3010 GREENGARDEN ROAD 
ALIQUIPPA PA 15001 

MARGARET MURDOCH MAYOR 
MUNICIPAL BLDG 
100 GARRETT ROAD 
UPPER DARBY PA 19082-3135 

RALPH J WEED CPA 
311 EDINBURGH ROAD 
CHADDS FORD PA 19317 

DENNIS BLOOM 
BEW LOCAL 272 
1099 MARSHALL ROAD 
MONACA PA 15061 



EDWARD WYLAND 
UWUA LOCAL 102 
338-WEST MAIDEN STREET 
WASHINGTON PA 15301 

JAMES KIRKPATRICK PROGRAM MGR 
ELECTRIC UNIT 
PENNDOT 
DISTRICT 6-0 
ST DAVIDS PA 19003 

ERIC WOYCHIK 
SI 
9901 CALODEN LANE 
OAKLAND CA 94605 

RICH LUCZKO 
LEGISLATIVE COORDINATOR 
IBEW 
5144 CASTE DRIVE 
PITTSBURGH PA 15236 

JANE DRENAN 
1216- 16THSTREET NW 
WASHINGTON DC 20036 

TODD GLASS 
HELLER EHRMAN WHITE & MCAULIFFE 
200 SOUTHWEST MARKET STREET 
SUITE 1750 
PORTLAND OR 97201 

LISA YOHO 
COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORP 
1700 MACCORKLE AVENUE SE 
POBOX 1273 
CHARLESTON WV 25325-1273 

TIM MCCORRY PRESIDENT 
MACK SERVICES GROUP 
45 BRANCH AVENUE 
BERWYN PA 19312 

RICHARD HARING 
ENERGIS RESOURCES INC 
499 THORNALL STREET 5TH FLOOR 
EDISON NJ 08837 

EDWARD GALLAGHER 
DAIRYLEA COOPERATIVE INC 
5001 BRITTONFIELD PARKWAY 
PO BOX 4844 
SYRACUSE NY 13221-4844 

BARRY GOODSTADT PHD VP 
ITRON INC 
PO BOX 1160 
COLUMBIA MD 21044 

STEVE HASTIE 
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT INC 
111 PRESIDENTIAL BLVD 
SUITE 127 
BALA CYNWYD PA 19004 

TIMMORAN 
SYSTEM COUNCIL U10 IBEW 
986 GREENTREE ROAD 
PITTSBURGH PA 15220 

JEFF SIMPSON 
SHIPLEY OIL COMPANY 
550 E KING STREET 
YORK PA 17403 

ED PANAVICH 
WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORP 
11 STANWIX STREET 
PITTSBURGH PA 15222-1384 

JAMES P MCCORMICK 
UnUTY OPERATIONS CONSULTANT 
1940 ROBERT ROAD 
MEADOWBROOK PA 19046 

BERNIE MCNAMEE GEN MGR 
COMPASS MANAGEMENT AND LEASING 
MELLON INDEPENDENCE CENTER 
701 MARKET STREET SUITE 2384 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19106 

SIEGFRIED DOERRER 
XENERGY INC 
3 BURLINGTON WOODS 
BURLINGTON MA 01803 

GLENN D CLOWNEY 
DELMARVA POWER 
CHRISTIANA BUILDING 
252 CHAPMAN ROAD 
POBOX 6066 
NEWARK DE 19714-6066 

ARLEN K BOLSTAD 
ROBERT AOMBERG 
DIV OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
GENERAL ASSEMBLY BLDG- 2ND 
FLOOR 
910 CAPITOL STREET 
RICHMOND VA 23219 

WALTER HANS 
TRD 
POBOX 2820 
CHERRY HILL NJ 08034-0246 

ROBERT N GRANT 
PRINCIPAL FOR MGMT CONSULTING 
DELTA DEVELOPMENT GROUP INC 
207 HOUSE AVENUE SUITE 103 
CAMP HILL PA 17011 

J JOHN FLUHARTY 
CHESAPEAKE ENTERPRISES 
1800 K STREET NW 
SUITE 629 
WASHINGTON DC 20006 

DANIEL MONCINO 
SCHLUMBERGER INDUSTRIES 
3155-B NORTHWOODS PARKWAY 
NORCROSS GA 30071 



BARRY BLACKWELL 
CINERGY CORP 
1000 E MAIN STREET 
PLAINFIELD IN 46168 

ROBERT O'DONNELL ESQUIRE 
1515 MARKET STREET 
SUITE 500 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19102 

JOE FISHER ASSOC EDITOR 
NATURAL GAS INTELLIGENCE 
211 REGENCY SQUARE BLVD 
SUITE 221 
HOUSTON TX 77036 

RUSSELL HENN 
LG & E POWER MARKETING 
12500 FAIR LAKES CIRCLE 
SUITE 350 
FAIRFAX VA 22033-3804 

WILLIAM EDWARDS JR 
PACIFICORP 
1500 MARKET ST CENTER SQ 
EAST TOWER -12TH FLOOR 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19102 

VALERIE SMITH 
RURAL UTILmES 
1400 INDEPENDENCE AVE SW 
MAIL STOP 1516 
RM 4027 SOUTH BLDG 
WASHINGTON DC 20250 

JOHN HORTON ANALYST 
MC 2 

701 EAST 22ND STREET 
LOMBARD IL 60148-5072 

PETE LANGBEIN 
GPU - ADVANCED RESOURCES 
2675 MORGANTOWN ROAD 
SUITE GH2-3300 
READING PA 19607 

ROBERT SPAULDING 
SPAULDING GROUP 
5127 WALNUT RIDGE DRIVE 
ERIE PA 16506 

JAMES KIMBALL 
ONLOCATION INC 
8100 OAK STREET 
SUITE 300 
DUNN LORING VA 22027 

ALBERT THOMAS 
TECHNEGLAS 
60 OLD BOSTON ROAD 
PITTSTON PA 18640 

PAUL EDMUNDSON 
PRICING AND PLANNING ANALYST 
PLUM STREET ENERGY MARKETING 
POBOX 5001 
507 PLUM STREET 
SYRACUSE NY 13204 

JOHN HAPP 
NORAM ENERGY 
1600 SMITH STREET 
SUITE 1161 
HOUSTON TX 77002-7345 

JAN JARRETT 
1740 MAIN STREET LISBURN 
MECHANICSBURG PA 17055 

FRANK FELDER SR CONSULTANT 
THE ECONOMICS RESOURCE GROUP 
1 MIFFLIN PLACE 
CAMBRIDGE MA 02138 

WILLIAM CAMPBELL 
SEASONED ENERGY DEVELOPMENT LTD 
POBOX 7955 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19101-7955 

ROBERT YOUNG 
MCQUAIDE BLASKO 
811 UNIVERSITY DRIVE 
STATE COLLEGE PA 16801 

JUNE PERRY 
ROOM 19 CAPITOL ANNEX 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

ALEXANDRA MATTHEWS-RITTER 
SENATOR BELL'S OFFICE 
20 EAST WING CAPITOL 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

SENATOR ROY C AFFLERBACH 
184 MAIN CAPITOL 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

REP FRANK TULLI JR 
155A EAST WING CAPITOL 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

REP WILLIAM LLOYD JR 
CHAIRMAN 
HOUSE CONS AFFAIRS COMM 
128 SOUTH OFFICE BUILDING 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

KIM SHAWKEY 
SEN BRIGHTBILL'S OFFICE 
337 MAIN CAPITOL 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

SENATOR JOSEPH M ULIANA 
459 MAIN CAPITOL 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

MESSENGER 



NAN MCLAUGHLIN 
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 
238" MAIN CAPITOL 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

GLEN THOMAS 
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 
506 FINANCE BUILDING 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

CYNTHIA DATIG 
DOLLAR ENERGY FUND 
PO BOX 42329 
PITTSBURGH PA 15203 

MESSENGER MESSENGER 

BROOKS MOUNTCASTLE 
CLEAN AIR COUNCIL 
3700 VARTAN WAY 
HARRISBURG PA 17110 

LIZ ROBINSON EXEC DIR 
ENERGY COORDINATING AGENCY 
OF PHILADELPHIA 
1924 ARCH STREET 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19103 

VINCENT ROSSI 
SENATOR FUMO'S OFFICE 
545 MAIN CAPITOL 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

REP KEITH MCCALL 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
313 SOUTH OFFICE BUILDING 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

REP CHRIS WOGAN 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
5 EAST WING 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

SENATOR CLARENCE D B E L L 
ROOM 20 EAST WING 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

LAWRENCE G SPIELVOGEL PE 
LAWRENCE G SPIELVOGEL INC 
203'HUGHESROAD 
KING OF PRUSSSIA PA 19405-3785 

MICHAEL KARP 
31 APPALOOSA ROAD 
BELLINGHAM WA 98226 

EDWARD ESSL 
AARP 
COOR CAPITAL CITY TASK FORCE 
225 MARKET STREET 
SUITE 502 
HARRISBURG PA 17101 

JOHN M ALVAREZ 
175 BEULAH ROAD 
DOYLESTOWN PA 18901-2614 

RETIRED MAJOR ALBERT PAISTE 
39 VALLEY VIEW DRIVE 
BOX 300 
FOUNTAINVILLE PA 18923 

JOHN W STORB PE 
SOTRB INCOPORATED 
410 NORTH EASTON ROAD 
WILLOW GROVE PA 19090-2511 

CHRIS S KING 
CELLNET 
125 SHOREWAY ROAD 
SAN CARLOS CA 94060 

KAREN K O'NEILL VP 
REG DEVP GREEN MTN ENERGY RES 
PO BOX 2206 
55 GREEN MOUNTAIN DRIVE 
BULRLINGTON VT 05407-2206 

MARYLOU BARTON, ASSST CNSL 
400 MARKET STREET 9TH FLOOR 
RACHEL CARSON STATE OFFIC 
BLDG 
PO BOX 8464 
HARRISBURG PA 17105-8464 

MESSENGER 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, t o w i t , t h i s """) day o f ̂  cA — N , 19^.^, 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date o f 
July 9, 1998 a t Docket No. R-00973953 on behalf o f : 

R-00973953, ET AL. O 

TANYA J MCCLOSKEY 
STEVEN K STEINMETZ 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 
1425 STRAWBERRY SQUARE 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 

SigSM^e^ 

Ki ndly s i gn and date t h i s acceptance o f s e r v i ce and 
acknowledgement o f r e c e i p t , and, r e t u r n the same f o r f i l i n g t o : 

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY FILE ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
B-20, North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

co rr, 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, to wit, this day of ̂ O^-QM^ ' 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date o f 
Jul y 9, 1998 a t Docket No._RzfiP.9_739^3 on behalf o f : 

CHARLES DANIEL SHIELDS ESQ 
OFFICE OF TRIAL STAFF 
POBOX 3265 

HARRISBURG PA 17105-3265 

MESSENGER 

DOCKETED s i ^ u ^ Q> ^ 
JUL 13 1998 

K i n d l y sign and date t h i s acceptance o f service and 
acknowledgement o f r e c e i p t , and, r e t u r n the same f o r f i l i n g t o : 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY FILE ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION^) 
B-20, North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g T̂ -
Harrisburg, PA 17105^3265'^ 

v.O 

c3 

a2IA!333iJ 

6S:2iwd oi wee 206951,' 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, t o w i t , t h i s 13* daY o f ^ V 19 V, 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date o f 
Jul y 9, 1998 a t Docket No. R-0Q973953 on behalf o f : 

SENATOR JOSEPH M- ULIANA 
459 MAIN CAPITOL 
HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

JUL 14 1998 

K i n d l y sign and date t h i s acceptance o f service and 
acknowledgement of r e c e i p t , and, r e t u r n the same f o r f i 1 i n g t o : 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY FILE ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
B-20, North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

CO 

Ms f 
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f t 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, t o w i t , t h i s day o f 19 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date o f 
July 9, 1998 a t Docket No. R-00973953 on behalf o f : 

REP. KEITH MCCALL 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
313 SOUTH OFFICE BUILDING 
HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

S i g n a t u r e 

K i n d l y s i g n and d a t e t h i s accep tance o f s e r v i c e and 
acknowledgement o f r e c e i p t , and , r e t u r n t h e same f o r f i l i n g t o : 

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY FILE ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
B - 2 0 , N o r t h O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
H a r r i s b u r g , PA 17105-3265 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

DOCKETED 
JUL 7 4 1998 
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to 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, to w i t , t h i s j ̂ > day of_jJ_«^^_ 19 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date o f 
July 9, 1998 at Docket No. R-00973953 on behalf o f : 

JOHN EARWOOD 
PA. DEPARTMENT OF AGING 
400 MARKET STREET 
HARRISBURG, PA 17101 

R-00973953, ETAL. O 

K i n d l y sign and date t h i s 
acknowledgement o f r e c e i p t , and, 

DOCKETED 
JUL 1 4 1998 

acceptance o f service and 
r e t u r n the same f o r f i l i n g t o : 

cn 
OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY-F4LE ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
B-20, North O f f i c e Buijgfi'ng 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER o 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, t o w i t , t h i s / 3 l 4 \ day o f ^ j j j f 1 9 ^ , 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, i s sued, or otherwi se promulgated under date of 
Ju l y 9, 1998 a t Docket No. R-00973953 on behalf o f : 

HONORABLE CONNIE WILLIAMS 
110 SOUTH OFFICE 
HOUSE BOX 202020 
HARRISBURG PA 17120-2020 

MESSENGER 

S i g n a t u r e 

K i n d l y s i g n and d a t e t h i s accep tance o f s e r v i c e and 
acknowledgement o f r e c e i p t , and , r e t u r n t h e same f o r f i l i n g t o : 

^ O F F I C E OF PROTHONOTARY FILE ROOM 
A P A PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

B - 2 0 , N o r t h O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
H a r r i s b u r g , PA 17105-3265 

EEF 
DOCKETED 

JUL 13 IMS 
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to 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, t o w i t , t h i s j j day o f 19 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date o f 
Jul y 9, 1998 at Docket No. R-00973953 on b e h a l f o f : 

VERONICA A SMITH DEPUTY 
PA PUC EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
POBOX 3265 

HARRISBURG PA 17105-3265 

MESSENGER 

DOCKETED Signature 

JUL 13 1998 
K i n d l y sign and date t h i s acceptance o f service and 
acknowledgement o f r e c e i p t , and, r e t u r n the same f o r f i l i n g t o : 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY FILE ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
B-20, North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 



to 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, t o w i t , t h i s day o f 19 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date o f 
Jul y 9, 1998 a t Docket No. R-00973953 on behalf o f : 

MESSENGER 

l_L 
Signature 

K i n d l y sign and date t h i s acceptance o f service and 
acknowledgement o f r e c e i p t , and, r e t u r n the same f o r f i l i n g t o : 

DOCKETED 
JUL 13 ttW 

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY FILE ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
B-20, North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, to wit, this day of du<^9 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date o f 
July 9, 1998 a t Docket No. R-00973953 on b e h a l f o f : 

HON SAMUEL MCCULLOUGH 
SECRETARY „ 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY & 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
433 FORUM BUILDING 
HARRISBURG PA 17120 
MESSENGER 

DOCKETED 
JUL 24 1W8 

S i g n a t u r e ^ J 

K i n d l y sign and date t h i s acceptance of service and 
acknowledgement o f r e c e i p t , and, r e t u r n the same f o r f i l i n g t o : 

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY FILE ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
B-20, North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

G3A!303y 

3S685! 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, t o w i t , t h i s day o f 19 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Coiranission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date o f 
July 9, 1998 a t Docket No. R-00-Q-''-̂ 953 on behalf o f : 

TIMOTHV MCNUI^ 

MESSENGER 

Kin d l y sign and date t h i s acceptance of service. and 
acknowledgement o f r e c e i p t , and, r e t u r n the same f o r f i l i r ^ c f t t o : 

DOCKETED 
j U L 16 1998 

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY FO^ ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
B-20, North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, t o w i t , t h i s day o f 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date o f 
Jul y 9, 1998 at Docket No. R-00973953 on behalf o f : 

JOSEPH GOLDBERG 
CHIEF DEPUTY ATTORNEY GEN 
DIR, BUR OF CONSUMER 
PROTECTION 
14TH FL- STRAWBERRY SQUARE 
HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

K i n d l y sign and date t h i s acceptance o f service and 
acknowledgement o f r e c e i p t , and, r e t u r n the same f o r f i l i n g t o : 

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY FILE ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
B-20, North Office Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3^5 ^ 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, t o w i t , t h i s day o f 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date o f 
July 9, 1998 a t Docket No. R-00973953 on behalf o f : 

d i l U . f h s — i 

JOE DUDICK 
PA RURAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 
506 FINANCE BUILDING 
HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

R-00973953, ET AL. O 

K i n d l y sign and date t h i s acceptance o f s e w i c e and 
acknowledgement o f r e c e i p t , and, r e t u r n the same f o r £i?Ling t o : 

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTA^J FILE ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY CQJ&IISSION 
B-20, North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

lOCUMENT 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, t o w i t , t h i s day o f 19 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date of 
Jul y 9, 1998 a t Docket No. R-00973953 on behalf o f : 

BERNARD A RYAN JR ESQUIRE 
OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS 
ADVOCATE 
300 N SECOND STREET 
SUITE 1102 

HARRISBURG PA 17101 

MESSENGER 

Signature 

Kin d l y sign and date t h i s acceptance o f service and 
acknowledgement o f r e c e i p t , and, r e t u r n the same f o r f i l i n g t o : 

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY FILE ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
B-20, North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

r Z 0? SMALL 
B^olNebS AL-vOCATE 

.M'i . n 1998 
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JUL 1 3 199S 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, to w i t , t h i s / 3 day of K]t)}~s , , 19 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date o f 
July 9, 1998 a t Docket No. R-00973953 on behalf o f : 

K J M SHAWKEY 

Spsffi?0"-* 
HUHUSBUBc,,* 1 7 I 2 0 

K i n d l y sign and date t h i s acceptance o f service and 
acknowledgement of r e c e i p t , and, r e t u r n the same f o r f i l i n g t o : 

DOCKETED OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY FILE ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
B-20, North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 

|\JL 15 ̂  Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

0OCUMENT 

zi =6 m si mrsB I 0/.LS 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT & ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

AND NOW, to w i t , t h i s day o f 1 9 # , 

the undersigned, as evidenced by execution hereof, acknowledges 
r e c e i p t , and accepts service o f an Order an o f f i c i a l Commission 
document entered, issued, or otherwise promulgated under date o f 
Jul y 9, 1998 a t Docket No. R-00973953 on behalf o f : 

NAN MCLAUGHLIN 
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 
238 MAIN CAPITOL 
HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

MESSENGER 

Signature / / 

K i n d l y s ign and date t h i s acceptance o f s e rv i ce and 
acknowledgement o f r e c e i p t , and, r e t u r n the same f o r f i l i n g t o : 

DOCKETED 
JUL 15 1998 

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY FILE ROOM 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
B-20, North O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
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